Built better to work stronger and last longer

Operating & Maintenance Manual

2829 N. Burdick St. Kalamazoo, Ml 49004

* -4 |
o ' 2623 N. bu
/ # Phone: 269-345-1132 Fax: 269-345-0095
" T www.wellsaw.com
" i 7




ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This WELLSAW is warranied against defects in materal or workmanship nstaled or performed at the factory. Within one year from date
of purchase, we will free of change and at our option, either repair or replace any part of this WELLSAW which our examination discloses
o be defeciive because of workmanship or a defect in the material. This wamaniy does not apply if this WELLSAW has been used in a
manner not consistent with its’ design or which has been subject to accident, aferation, abuse or misuse or which fails due o lack of care
of is the result of inadequate power supply and specifically does not apply to normal wear parts. THERE ARE MO WARRANTIES WHICH
EXTEMD BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE FACE HEREQF.

WELLZAW shall not be liable for consequential or incidental damages suffered or incurred with respect to defective matenals or work-

fa— L
TianSaag.

We do not authorize any perscn or representative to make any other warranty or to assume for us any liability n connection with the sals
of our products other than those contained herein. Any agreements cutside of or contradictory to the foregoing shall be void and of no
effect

Al transportation costs on products or parts submitted to WELLSAW under this warmanty must be paid by the user. Mo products or parts
are to be returned withouwt first obdaining permission.

RECEIVING AND INSTALLATION

Un-crating
Carefully remove the profective crating or shrink wrap and skid so the saw and is paris are not mamed or oiherwise damaged. In the
event of damage in fransid, notfy the camer and file 3 Proof of Loss Claim immediatehy.

Shortages
Inspect the complete shipment carefully against the #emized packing list. Make sure that all temns are present and in good condition. In
the event of any shortage, notfy the distributor from whom you purchased the saw and the camer who made the final delvery.

Utility Hook-Up
The use of a qualified electrician is always recommended when connecting the saw to the mamn power supply. Electnical codes differ from
area to area and it is the customer's responsibility to ensure that their saw complies with applicable codes. Your WELLSAW is pre-wired
at the factory for a specified voltage. Abways check the mofor and elecirical pane! io ensure that they are both wired to comespond to
your electncal power supply.

PARTS ORDERING

When contacting your WELLSAW Supplier or the Company for parts or service, it is ezsential that you have
your MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER and PURCHASE DATE available. Jot them down here for handy
reference.

MODEL:
SERIAL NUMBER:
PURCHASE DATE:

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM



Safety Instructions

AWARNING

ADANGER

ACAUTION

"

10

1.

131
14.

Abways wear profective eye wear when operating machineny,
Eye wear shall be impact resistant, prodective safety glasses
wiith sade shieids which compiy with ANSI 287,71 specfications.
Usze of eye wear which does not comply with ANSI 2871 spec-
ifications could resuf in severe injury from breakage of eye

prodection.

Hezep hands in sight and clear of all mowving parts and culting
surfaces.

Wear proper apparel. Mo loose clothing or jewelry which can
b= caught in moving pars. Rubber scled foobwear is recom-
mended for best footing.

Do mot owerreach. Failure to maintain proper working posation
can cause you to fall mio the machine or cause your clothing fo
get caught - pulng you into the machine.

Heep guards in place and in proper working order. Do not op-
erate the machine with guards removed.

Apoid dangerous working environments. Do not wse station-
ary machine tools in wet or damp locations. Keep work areas
clean and well lit. Special electrics should be wsed when work-
ing on flammable materials.

Awoid accidental starts by being sure the start switch is "OFF"
before plugging in the machine.

Mever lzave the machine running while unattended. Machine
shall ke shut off whenever it is not in operation.

Disconnect electrical power before servicing.  Whenever
changing accessores or general mamtenance is done on the
machine, electrical power to the machine must be disconnect-
ed before work is done.

Maintain all machine tools with care.  Follow all maintenance
mstructions for lubricating and the changing of accessories.
Mo attempt shall be made to modify or have makeshift repairs
done to the machine. This not only voids the wamranty but also
renders the machine unsafe.

Secure work., Use clamps or a vise to hold work when practi-
cal. Itis safer than using your hands and it frees both hands {o
operate the machine.

Mewer brush away chips while the machine s in operation.
Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas imite accidents.

Remowve adjusting keys and wrenches before turning the ma-
chine back on.

15.

16.

17.

18.

10

20.

Use the right tool. Don't force a tool or attachment to do a job
it was not designed for.

Use only recommended accessores and follow manufacturer's
insfructions pertaming bo them.
All wisitors showld be kept at a safe distance from the work

area. Make workshop completely safe by using padiocks,
raster switches, or by removing starter keys.

Enow the tool you are using - its application, Bmitations, and
potential hazards.

Some dust created by power sanding. sawing, grinding, driling
and other construction actwities contains chemicals known o

cause cancer, birth defects or cther reproductive harm. Some
examples of these chemicals are:

Lead from lead based paints

= Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other ma-
sonny products, and

= Arsemic and chromium from chemsacally treated lumber.

Your risk from these exposures vanies, depending on how often
you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure fo thess
chemicals: work in a2 well ventilated area, and work with ap-
proved safety equipment, such as duwst masks that are specifi-
cally designed io filker out microscopic particles.

5 | Electrical Caut

This saw should be grounded in accordance with the Mational Elec-
trical Ciode and local codes and ordinances. This work should be
done by a qualified elecirician. The saw should be grounded to
protect the user from electrical shock.

Wire Sizes

Caution: for circwsts which are far away from the elecirical service
bioue, the wire size must b2 increased in order to deliver ample volt-
age to the motor. To minimize power losses and o prevent motor
owerheating and bumout, the use of wire sizes for branch circuits or
elecirical extension cords according to the following table is recom-

mended:
Conductor AWG (American Wire Gauge) Number
Length 240 Volt lines 120 Volt lines
0-50 feet No. 14 No. 14
50-100 feet No. 14 No. 12
Over 100 feet No. 12 No. B

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM



Safety Instructions

AWARNING

BVGCIYTS:E ACAUTION

W o

Misuse of this machine can cause serious injury.
For safety, this machine must be set up, used and properly serviced.
Read, understand and follow instructions in the Parts and Maintenance manual.

DISCOMNNECT POWER before adpesting or senvicing the saw or

mhi=mainn 3 klads
changing

[ S

STAY CLEAR of all mowing parts. Heep hands and fingers away
form the saw blade.

WHEN MOVING 5AW, with hingad frame (saw head), secure the
head in s down position.

WHEHN CUTTING MAGMESIUM, take special precautions. Use 3
sharp saw blade, make only dry cuts. prevent chip accurmulation,
and kesp fire-fighting equipment nearby.

THIS 5AW SHOULD BE GROUNDED WHILE IN USE TO PRO-
TECT THE OPERATOR FROM ELECTRICAL SHOCHK.

CORD CONMECTED TOOLS. If the saw is equipped with an ap-
prowved J-conducior cord and a 3-prong grounding type plug, it
should only be connected to a properly equipped and grounded
receptacle. The green conductor in the cord is the grounding wire.
Mever connect the green wire fo a live terminal.

U=z only a 3-wire extension cord hawving a 2-pronged receplache, a
Jpronged plug and ample amperage rating. Replace or repair a
damaged or worm cord immediately.

PERMANENTLY COMHNECTED TO{OLS. The saw should be con-
nected fo a grounded, mefal-enciosed wining system or an eguip-
ment-grounding conductor showld be un with the circwst conduc-
tors and connected fo the saw’s grounding terminal or lead.

To reset the manual starfer after a power interruption, retumn the
switch to OFF and press the RESET bulion before restarting.

KEEF GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.
REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WREMCHES. Formmn a habd

il b mmm s =i Sl bmar aed s elhoms aes s eam ] e Shom b
AR B ST U @il AT alid TS A ETD Al T DT A RS v

b=fore turning the ool on.

KEEF WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benched mwite
accidents

AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Do nof uss power tools in
damp or wet locations. Keep your work area well lighted.

KEEF CHILDREMW AWAY. AN visitors should be kept a safe dis-
tance from work area.

MAKE WORKSHOP KID-PROOF with padlocks, masier swilches,
or by remowing starter keys from toods.

DONT FORCE TOOL | will do the ioh better and safer af the rate 4

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM

USE RIGHT TOOL. Don't use a tool a or attachment to do a job for
wihkickh it was nod decinnad

s A S e

WEAR PROPER APPAREL. Don't wear loose clothing or jewelny,
it could get caught in moving parts. Rubber-soled footwear is rec-
ommended for best footing.

USE SAFETY GLASSES. Also use face or dust mask if operation
i5 dushy.

SECURE WORK. Use clamps or & vise o hold work. Provide
adeguate support to prevent injury from falling work pieces.

MACHINE SET UP

= Always avoid using machine in damp or poorly lighted work
areas.

= Abways be sure machine is securely anchored to the floor

= Always keep machine guards in place.

= Abways put start swilch in "OFF position before the machine
s connected fo & power sounce.

MACHINE USE

= Mever operate with machine guards missing.

= Abways wear safely glasses with side shields (See ANSI
ZBT.1)

= Mewer wear loose clothing or jewsiny.

= Mewer owemsach - you may slip into the machine.

= Mewer leave machine running while away from it.

= Abwyays shut off the machine whean not in use.

MACHINE SERVICING
= Abways unplug machine from electrical power while servicing.
= Abways follow instructions in Parts and Maintenance manual

H | S P —

Sy S [ —

wihien changing acoessory iools o Diades of parts.

= Mewver modfy the machine.

Read and follow these simple nules for best resulis and full ben-
efits from your machine. Used properly, WELLSAW s machinery
is among the best in design and safety. Howewer, any machine
used impropery can b= rendered mefficient and unsafe. ltis
absolutely essential that those who use cur products be property
tfrained m how to use them comectly. They should read and un-
derstand the Parts and Mamnienance manual as well as all labels
affixed to the machine. Fadure in following all of these wamings
CEN CAUSS Seriows njury.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Warranty Information ..............eeevveeeniiiiiiiiiiceeeees 2  Parts Drawings & Parts Lists
Receiving and Installation.............ccccccooiiiiiiiiieeeeenns 2 Frame............ccoeeenn.
Safety INSIrUCHIONS ... 3  Gear Box, VS Drive........
SPECITICALIONS ....ceeiiiiiiiieiee e 5 Blade Guides..................
Standard Features..........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiee e 5 Blade Brush....................
TroubleShOOtING ......covviiiiiiiii e 6 SheetMetal......ccccoee.....
Startup & General Information...........ccccccecvviieneeennn. 8 Electrical...........coouuee.
Operation & Maintenance.............cccceeeeeeeeeee e, 8 Electrical Schematic.......
PeriodiC INSPECTION .....cccovviiiiiiiiiieeeee e 10  Factory Installed Options
Adjustment & Repair..........cccuvvveviieeeiiiiiiiiiiceeeees 10 Rip Fence ....................

Recommended Service Kit

..................................... 11 Miter Guide..................
Wellsaw® Select-O-Chart

55" W (1397 mm)
16" Throat (406mm)

71" W (1803 mm
16" Throat (406 mm)

Specifications
Model 48" Machine 60" Capacity 72" Capacity
Capacity 57" H (1448 mm) 78" H (1981 mm) 78" H (1981 mm)

85" W (2159 mm)
33.75 Throat (857 mm)

Blade Size

1.25" x .042" x 21
(31.75 x 1.07 x 6401 mm)

1.25" x .042” x 23'-8”
(31.75x1.07 x 7212 mm)

1.25" x .042" x 31’-3”
(31.75 x 1.07 x 9525 mm)

Maximum Height
Frame Full “Up”

126” (3200 mm) 166" (4216 mm)

166" (4216)

Floor Space Required

60" x 120"
(1524 mm x 3048 mm)

66" x 136"
1676 mm x 3454 mm)

94" x 174.5”
(2388 mm x 4432 mm)

Shipping Weight

4000 Ibs (1818 kg) 4600 Ibs (2091 kg)

5000 Ibs (2273 kg)

Shipping Dimension

120" W x 91" H x 60" D
(3048 x 2312 x 1524 mm)

136" W x 112" H x 66” D
(3455 x 2845 x 1677 mm)

175" W x 118" H x 94" D
(4445 x 2998 x 2388 mm)

Wet Cutting System
Capacity

20 Gal (75.7 L) 28 Gal (106 L)

28 Gal (106 L)

Motor

5 HP (3.73 KW)

Blade Speeds

80, 135, 210 SFPM,; selection by stepped pulley

Drive System

“V” Belt from motor to gear box. Gear & pinion to blade drive wheel

Standard Features

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM




TEALIR
1 =]

|
T o e

E CLAMTIMSG
= Wl W 1 ITNND

NOTES ON SAWING

It is widely recognized that a proficient operator is a key to

cptimum bandsawng. He makes cerlain the machine is propery

maintained and adusted for dependable operation. He carefully
sats up each cutting job fo prevent damage to the machine and
ciiain the best performancs from the eguipment.

Experienced blade dealers can be very helpful in selecting the

grade and proper tooth blade for each sawing job. All blades

should be straight, have sharp testh with uniform se4, and be

“oroken " at a reduced feed rate fo obiain good cutting perform-

ance and blade Fe.

Ewery cutting sfuation has special characteristics reguiring some

experimentation to determine which blade, speed and feed rate

will achieve the most satisfactony result. Cutting charts mdicate a

good starting point, but must be modfied by drect experience if

cptimum performance is desired.

Here are some helpful pointers for adjusting speed and feed for

cufting performance.

1. Make sure the saw is culting 3 good chip from the workpisce.

2. Watch for blue chips or excessive “smoke” indicating heat
in the cut which could damage the blade or work harden the
matenial being cut.

3. 'Watch for excessive vibration or chatier marks on the cut-off
piece ndicating possible damage io the saw teeth by “ham-
mering”

4. Check the cut-off for latness. A dull Bads or excessive feed
will produce a “belly” in the cut.

3. Inspect the blade for womn, rounded or shiny culting edges.
awnid force cutting which allows chips to “weld” o saw testh
and eventually cause the teeth to be strpped off the blade.

2. When experimeniing, start with a slow speed and feed rate.
Gradually ncrease blade speed and then feed pressure by
small amcunts untd adwerse effects are noted. You can then
set the speed and feed at 3 reascnable level for continuous
cutting. Remember that blade speed and feed pressure must
b= balanced to keep cutting a good chip.

CUTTING TIPS

1. Select blade and speed for material being cut. Use the
coarsest tooth blade sustable for the workpsece while provid-
ing for at least two teeth cutting at all times. Use fastest
suitable band speed and mindmum feed source adequate

o produce good culting action. 'Work with work-hardening
stesls, maniain a steady feed; do not let teeth rub without
cutting.
2. Hespthe blade guides as close as possible fo the workpiece.
3. K testh wear off unusualy fast, use a slower band speed.

PREMATURE DULLING OF BLADE

Feed rate too high or lowe. Check recommendation.
Blade speed too show or too fast.

Faulty material; heavy scale, hard spots, ete.
Verify material analysis

oL

rate.

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM

If cocdant flow is not covering saw teeth, increase coolant flow

=

Iif saw is wibrating in cut, reduce blade speed or increase feed
rate.

Chipped or broken tooth may be lodged in cut

“Chip welding” caused by improper feed and speed.
Incomect coolant mixture.

Incomect blade selection.

11. Improper break-in of new blade. Mew blades should be un
initially with reduced feed pressure for approvirmately 50 to
100 square inches.

Saw blade teeth may be hiting blade guides. Check for
proper blade size.

SAW BLADE VIBRATION

Incomect blade speed for matenial

Blade tension insufficient.

Back-up bearing (if present) may be wom.

Incomect choice of saw tooth pitch.

Incomeact coolant mibture.

Incomect feed sefting. Increase feed.

Work piece not firmly clamped fo wice.

Womn or mproperly adjusted saw guides. Check and make
necessary adjusiments.

BLADE TEETH CHIPPING OR RIPPING OUT

oom

=

12

I RN E

1. Blade pich too cogrse. Use 3 fine pilch saw blade on thin
work sections.
Improper break-in of new blade. Do not start a new blade in
an old cut.

Work piece nod held firmly encugh. Clamp work securehy.
Introduce cooling i it is not being used.

Faulty material; scale or hard spois.

Blade gullets may be loaded. Use higher viscosity lubricant
or coolant.

7. Blade speed and feed may need adjustment.

PREMATURE BLADE BREAKAGE

If break is in the weld, poor weld in the blade.
Feed rate set too high. Reduce it.

Excessive blade speed. Adjust it.

Blade guides set too tight or misaligned.
Blade tension set too high.

Blade runming against flange on wheels.
Adjust wheel pitch.

BLADE SQUEAL

1. Feed rate too light for blade speed. Increase feed rate andlor
reduce blade speed.

BLADE SLIPS OFF BAND WHEELS
1. Blade not tensioned cormecily.

2. Wheel pitch not set propery.

3. Guides set too tight.

ST

RO



GULLETS OF BLADE TEETH LOADING
1. Blade pitch too fine. Review blade selection.

2. Incomect blade speed. Consul culting chart.
3. If not using coolant, apply it.

CHIPS WELDING TO BLADE TEETH
1. Culiing rate too high.

2. Chip brush may be out of adustment.
3. Check coolant and appScation.

BLADE BECOMING SCORED
1. Saw gudes may be wom. Check and replace if necessany.
2. Too much pressure on saw gudes. Adjust

3. Guedes may be out of alignment.

LADE MAKING BELLY-SHAPED CUT
Blade tension too fght. Increase it
Saw guides foo far from work piece.
Blade pitch foo fine. Use larger pich and positive rake tooth
form.

Feed force too heavy. Decrease it

For models with blade micro switches, ensure that the switch

is working mproperty.

INACCURATE CUT-OFF

1. s conweyor or stock stand lewvel with saw bed?

2. Insufficient blade tension.

1. Blade guides too far apart. Abways set blade guides as close
io the piece as possible.

4. Blade may be dull. Check and replace if necessany.

e p o=

SIS

Feed pressure too high. Reducs it.

Blade guides loose, wom or out of alignment.
Too many teeth-per-inch. Blade not cutting freely.
Chip brush not cleaning teeth properly.

Diirty coolant.

10. Check for loose fasieners.

ROUGH CUT / POOR FINISH

i. Excessive feed rate. See recommendations.

2. Blade too coarse. Use finer blade pitch.

3. Inadequate cutting flwsd. Replace.

BLADE STALLS IN WORK

Insufficient blade tension.

Excessive feed pressurs.

Blade tooth spacing too coarse.

Motor womn or defactive.

Guides oo fight against blade.

BLADE DOES NOT TRACK PROPERLY

1. Setwheel pich so that blade runs to wheel flange but not
against it.

2. |= blade tension comect?

3. |z back of blade riding against backup bearing? If nof, adjust
it.

© o oo

o L

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM



START UP

Upon receipt of machine, uncrate and check all parts. In case of
loss or damage, file Proof of Loss Claim with carrier.

Remove rust preventive from vertical posts using mineral spirits.
Coat with light oil.

CAUTION: Do not grease upright posts!
GENERAL INFORMATION

The cutting head, or frame of this machine is raised and lowered
by the hydraulic unit in the base.

Working in conjunction with this assembly are the electrical units
composed of the control cabinet, front mounted controls, limit
switches, blade micro-switch, pump motor (1 HP), and blade drive
motor (5 HP)

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1. PUMP - positive displacement, rotary type. Forces oil into
lifting cylinders.

2. TANK - should contain 10 gallons of Mobil DTE 25 Hydraulic
Oil or equivalent

3. CYLINDER & PISTON - steel cylinder and piston with neo-
prene cup.

4. SOLENOID VALVE - regulates flow of oil through line as blade
pressure increases and decreases, actuated by blade micro-
switch.

5. NEEDLE VALVE - governs discharge of oil from cylinder as
frame lowers.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

1. LIMIT SWITCHES - Upper limit switch stops upward travel of
cutting head at predetermined height set by trip collar. Lower
limit switch stops blade motor at end of cut .

2. BLADE MICRO-SWITCH An automatic device is actuated
by pressure on the blade and controls the solenoid valve to
maintain constant downward blade force. It also activates an
indicator light on top of the front mounted controls.

PUMP MOTOR - 1 HP

4. BLADE DRIVE MOTOR - 5 HP "V" belt drive to gear case.
Standard speeds: 80 FPM, 135 FPM, 210 SFPM.

5. FRONT MOUNTED CONTROLS - push buttons for blade mo-
tor, feed, emergency stop.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Remove wheel covers and install blade. Be sure that teeth
are pointing toward the drive end of the machine. This is the
proper direction of blade travel through the cutting area.

2. Raise frame by pressing RAISE button which starts the hy-
draulic pump. When frame reaches a position so that the
blade is about 1" above stock to be cut, push STOP button
which will stop and hold the frame at this point.

3. Move upper set collar to desired height on control rod and
lock in position with thumb screw.

4. Place stock in approximate cutting position. Press LOWER
button to lower the frame. If more rapid traverse in lowering
the frame is desired, this can be accomplished by turning the
indicator head in a counter-clockwise direction. When blade is
about 1/ 8” above stock, press LOWER stop button, stopping
and holding the frame. Measuring from blade tooth, adjust
stock to exact cutting position and secure stock.

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM

5. With stock in proper position for cutting and clamped, push
BLADE START button to start blade drive motor and then
push LOWER button, which energizes blade micro-switch
and solenoid valve circuit. The machine will then start its con-
trolled cutting action. The blade will automatically stop when
the frame reaches the lower limit switch.

6. When cutting begins, notice the action of the blade micro-
switch located in casting above the blade on the idle end
guide assembly.

In case of excessive feed, the tension of the spring is quickly
overcome. The excessive pressure on the blade raises the stem
linkage that operates the blade micro-switch which closes the so-
lenoid valve. This stops the downward travel of the saw frame.
As the cutting action of the blade removes material to relieve this
excessive pressure, the micro-switch will function and open the
solenoid valve for an instant until pressure again becomes exces-
sive. This can be readily noticed by the operator due to the jumpy
action of the saw frame exerting excessive pressure on the blade
as the solenoid valve opens and closes.

Decrease feed at indicator head until cutting and feed are equal-
ized. Insufficient feed is easily recognized as the blade will do very
little cutting, if any, due to the lack of cutting pressure.

When correct feed is being employed, the blade will cut steadily
and the micro-switch will function occasionally to open and close
the solenoid valve. The amber light on the top of the front mount-
ed control box indicates that the saw is feeding. When the solenoid
valve closes, the light goes out.

After a correct feed has been established, the position of the indi-
cator head should be noticed, and this location maintained while
cutting similar size and type material. Always keep the indicator
head WITHIN CUTTING LIMITS, as shown on dial, during actual
cutting operations.

We call your attention to the adjusting knob on the blade micro-
switch assembly. While it may be necessary at times to adjust the
spring pressure when radically different materials are to be cut, for
instance, from bar stock to thin wall tubing, the operator should not
make a habit of changing it casually.

As the spring is compressed, more pressure must be exerted
against the blade before the micro-switch functions. The micro-
switch spring controls the pressure against the blade and consid-
erable discretion should be used before making any change (See
Adjust Blade Micro-Switch, page XX)

During the cutting cycle, when frame is in downward travel, all op-
erations can be stopped immediately by pressing STOP or BLADE
STOP buttons or EMERGENCY STOP button. When in upward
travel, this can be accomplished by pressing the STOP button.

BLADE GUIDES

The blade guides are arranged to hold the blade in alignment both
vertically and horizontally.

Before making any adjustments, always try a new blade to be sure
that the old blade was not causing the difficulty (See Blade Guide
Alignment, page XX).

BLADE BRUSHES

Brushes should be cleaned frequently in kerosene and reversed to
take advantage of both rows of bristles.

For best results, replace worn, filled or sticky brushes with new
ones. In bolting brushes to angles, be sure wire bristles are bent
in the same direction as the blade travels.



BLADES

Blades for this machine are furnished in 2/3, 4/6, and 8/12 teeth
per inch. 2/3 or 6/8 teeth per inch blades should be used when
solid stock are being cut. 8/12 blade should be used for cutting
tube bundles.

Special purpose blades are also available.
SPEED SELECTION

Saws are equipped with step pulleys, which provide a selection 80
FPM, 135 FPM and 210 FPM speeds.

Use the fast speed to cut thin-walled metal, tubing, thin channels,
aluminum, thin brass, or any metal that will not burn the teeth. Use
the medium speeds on general cutting, such as cold rolled, ma-
chine steels, heavy channels, etc. Use the slow speed for cutting
nickel steels or any metals which require a slow speed on a lathe.
Brass should always be cut with a blade which has not previously
cut other metal.

If teeth wear off unusually fast, use slower speed. ALWAYS KEEP
THE BLADE TIGHT AND FLUSH AGAINST THE FLANGE OF
THE BAND WHEELS (See wheel pitch adjustment instruc-
tions, page XX)

BELT

Proper adjustment of the “V” belt is important to prevent overheat-
ing of the motor. Be sure the belt guard is closed after changing
blade speeds.

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

The proper performance and service life of every machine de-
pends on how well it is maintained. The following should become
a regular routine of operations.

Clean & Lubricate Exposed Surfaces

1. Wipe exposed surfaces free of dirty oil, chips and dirt.
2. Apply a thin coat of oil, Symbol 2190TEP, or equivalent to
machined surfaces.

Inspect Gear Case Lubricant Every 6,000 hours

De-energize circuit. Tag “OUT OF SERVICE".
Remove gearcase cover.

Use Texico Marfax ‘0’ on the gears.
Remove excess lubricant.

Reinstall gearcase.

. Remove safety tag. Energize circuit.

Inspect Hydraulic Oil Level
1. De-energize circuit. Tag “OUT OF SERVICE".

WARNING: CUTTING HEAD SHALL BE AT LOWEST ETREM-
ITY WHEN INSPECTING OIL LEVEL

2. Locate site gauge on the hydraulic tank.
3. Inspect oil level. Proper oil level is 1" from top of tank.
4. Remove safety tag. Energize circuit.

Clean Coolant Reservoir

De-energize circuit. Tag “OUT OF SERVICE".
Remove and clean chip pan.

Remove coolant.

.Remove residue, sediment, and sludge from reservoir.
Clean coolant pump.

Reinstall chip pan.

Fill coolant reservoir to operating level.

Remove safety tag and energize circuit.

Return cooling systems to normal operation.

oukwbnpE

©CoOoNoOTOA~LONE

Inspect Flexible Hoses & Fittings

1. Inspect hoses for cracks, breaks and deterioration.
2. Inspect hoses for chafing or evidence of unusual wear
3. Inspect fittings for tightness.

Inspect Drive Belt For Wear

1. De-energize circuit. Tag “OUT OF SERVICE".

2. Remove covers for access to belt.

3. Inspect belt for deterioration.

4. Depress belt half-way between pulleys. Belt should depress
1/2” to 3/4".

CAUTION: A BELT THAT IS TOO TIGHT WILL DAMAGE
BEARINGS

5. Remove safety tag. Energize circuit.
Provide Hydraulic Oil Sample For Analysis
1. De-energize circuit. Tag “OUT OF SERVICE".

NOTE: CLEANLINESS OF TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT IS ES-
SENTIAL FOR PROVIDING TRUE SAMPLE

2. Operate machine 5-8 minutes to allow a true sample to be
drawn after liquid is mixed; stop machine.
Fill sample bottle from hydraulic reservoir.
Tag sample bottle to identify equipment, and location.
Deliver to oil/water laboratory.
Renew hydraulic oil when one or more of the following limits
is exceeded:
WATER: 0.001 %
SEDIMENT: 0.1 %
ACID TEST: Indicates Positive

Clean Qil Line Screen (Part #100237-002)

To clean hydraulic line oil screen, which is located at the base of
the machine between the lifting cylinders. Lower frame to remove
all pressure from hydraulic lines. The screen can then be removed
and cleaned by unscrewing the hex nut.

Clean, Inspect & Lubricate Wheel Ball Bearing

De-energize circuit. Tag “OUT OF SERVICE".

Remove wheel covers.

Remove cutting blade.

Remove jamnut and hexnut.

Remove band Idler Wheel and Drive Wheel.

Remove ball bearing.

Clean ball bearing.

Clean Idler wheel and drive wheel hub.

Inspect ball bearing for rough turning and head discoloration.
0. Pack ball bearing with grease, VV-G-632, Type B, Grade 2.
11. Reinstall ball bearing.

12. Reinstall band idler wheel and drive wheel.

13. Reinstall hexnut and jamnut.

14. Repeat steps 4 through 13 for other wheel bearings.

15. Reinstall blade.

16. Reinstall wheel covers.

17. Remove safety tag. Energize circuit.

o0k w

BOX®NOO,®LNE

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM



6. Move the lower limit collar until the switch moves enough to
activate the switch. When the contacts close you will hear a
click.

Blade Force Limit (Spring Loaded Blade Micro-
Switch, Reference page XXX)
Blade Force Limit is set by the knob on the Guide Arm. This sets
a spring force on the blade back-up bearing to interrupt excessive
frame feed, and is indicated by the LOWER light blinking off during
a cut. A setting of “3” will normally protect the blade from exces-
sive force when the feed rate is set so the LOWER light remains
on through the cut. This setting may be changed as needed for
particular cutting applications. For a few applications at slow feed
rates, the blade force switch may be set to control feed rate by
interrupting down feed during the cut.
Lubrication
Correct and adequate lubrication is a very important factor in de-
termining the life and service of your machine. It is essential that
all dust, dirt, chips, etc. are thoroughly removed before lubricating
the saw. The following lubrication recommendations cover usual
applications. Heavy use and hostile environments may indicate
more frequent lubrication for best saw performance.
Ring Gear, Drive Pinion
1. Inspect monthly.
2. Use Lubriplate grease 130-A or equivalent.
3. Viscosity at 100°F: SUS750-800.
4. Military Specification: Mil-G-46003
Gear Case
1. Inspect after 3 years (6,000 hours).
2. Grease - Texaco Marfax Grade “0” or equivalent.
3. Viscosity at 100°F:SUS 4125.
4. Military Specification: None
Hydraulic Tank
1. Inspect annually. Drain and replace every 5 years (10,000
hours).
2. Fill with Mobil DTE 25 or equivalent.
3. Viscosity at 100°F: SUS 220.0
4. Military Specification: None
Motor
1. Inspect annually. Re lubricate every 2 years (4,000 hours) 1
to 2 full strokes.
2. Use Shell Dolium R or equivalent.
3. Viscosity: Heavy Grease, Drop Point 219° C
4. Military Specification: None
10

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM

20

[EEN

e

PR R WONNR

Recommended Service Kits for 2 Years
As Insurance Against Downtime

100406-002
100403-005
100067-021
M-426
370277
102037
105721
100543
100577-005T
Light
100249-002
100628-006
100628-021
100628-020
G-183
102054
F-096A
105718-001

Bearing Blade Guide

Bearing - Drive & Idle Wheel
“V" Belt - Blade Motor

Blade Brushes

Ring Gear, Steel

Ring Gear, Cast Iron

Drive Pinion

Micro-Switch, Blade Pressure
Replacement Bulb, Frame Feed

Coolant Pump

Fuse, 10 amp FNM-10
Fuse, 15 amp FNM-8

Fuse, 15 amp TRS-15R
Roller Support, Idle End
Roller Support, Drive End
Intermediate Gear, Cast Iron
Shear Key, Brass



- g e - [T v m nz.ﬂH_U
ol {F MLTMGE NNV R TS -'-_ A 8L Sr-rl-El
t
-

- .12 - 9271
Be BT | @eOengl
LEr 1B Ei-DBE-E1

+—————— s H
- H

—=={H —H ~ il
_ _.._.IE W} 10 Far—ae |
@, ===l

Dimensional Drawing

oug

12

i
[

N
+ F'F

11 e 'IJ ——
el

Y

o -nE-2 . e

2[4 lav | e2| 2 o] jgemar | 12 . 22 2E 52 ,
e ER E_Tﬁ Gticast | vb | Rral | Eoe| 04 1 |Pa-Ea2-21 /_, ! W Ard [
E ..mn_ s | FE0 | 20 \a| Etvemsr e BEl I 7] (PR ER | N : L
21k T8z %o [ is |gwe] tarvei | me. | 82t Bl o 55 | @r-ome-zl L ] ” - | R
R M P T CE - :
L & g . -3 | .8 aly AT i ,
TR, e sl R S| B




1220 &

Base Assembly

13



a2

12

13

14

15

16

L)

18
18

21
22
21

24

103136
133111
105118
10011 S5-001

103122
102686

105110-001
105110

100004038
100042002

1111
G2

102684
108197
102538
102683
G-056
102681
TG2681
102661
G057
102682
101085
1000:04- 003
100025-002

11109
103108

MAIN BASE ASSY. (1220G-48)
MAIN BASE ASSY, (1220G-60)
MAIN BASE ASSY, (1220G-72)
CONTROL CABINET, SEE PAGE 3
MACHINE SCREW, TRUSS HD,
1/4-20 X 1/2
BACK PANEL, HYDRAULIC {12200-48)
BACK PAMNEL, HYDRAULIC
{1220G-60,-72)
LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATING BAR
(1220G-48)
LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATING BAR
{1220G-80,-72)
CAP SCREW. HEX HD, 1/2-13 X 2
THUMB SCREW, 1/4-20 X 12
LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATOR COLLAR
STOP BLOCK (2 REQ'D)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, SEE PAGE 19
UPPER FRONT STATIONARY GUARD
(1 2200E-48)
UPPER FRONT STATIONARY GUARD
(1220G-80,-72)
MIDDLE FRONT STATIONARY GUARD
(1220G-80,-72)
FRONT STATIOMARY GUARD
(12205-48)
BOTTOM FRONT STATIONARY GUARD
{1220G-80,-72)
UPFPER BACK STATIONARY GUARD
(1220G-48)
BACK STATIONARY GUARD
(1220G-80,-72)
MIDOLE UPPER BACK,
STATIOMARY GUARD (12200-80,-72)
MIDOLE LOWER BAGK
STATIONARY GUARD (1220G-80,-72)
LOWER BACK STATIONARY GUARD
(1220G-46)
LOWER BACK STATIONARY GUARD
{1220G-60,-72)
CHIP PAN SUPPORT (2 REQD)
CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 1/4-20 X 1/2
FLAT WASHER, 1/4
COOLANT PAM SUPPORT (2 REC'D)
REMOTE CONTROL GUARD
OPERATOR CONTROL BOX
SEE PAGE 31
OFERATOR DOWN FEED CONTROL,
8EE PAGE 18

14

=




15



f}-_

1

10
"
12

13
14
15

16

17
18

B

103130

103112

105118-001

10001 9-00&
100029-009
100403005
100068-D04
H-08
H-035
1000E5-01 0
1 Q2065
103145-001
100004-022
100025-002
102037

arnoETT
1 O Oe- 02

1031 45-002

100782-008T
105108

H-0188

1 (WS- D5

s

100000336

FHAME & ROLLER CHANMEL ASSY,
(12200-48)

FRAME & ROLLER CHANMEL ASSY,
(12206-60)

FRAME & ROLLEA CHANMEL AZEY,
(1220G-72)

FRAME ROLLER ASSY., SEE PAGE 27
DRIVE WHEEL ASS3Y., W/ RING GEAR,
ITEMS 33 THRU 43

DRIVE WHEEL ASSY., LESS RING
GEAR ITEMS 33 THRU 40

IDLE WHEEL ASSY ., ITEMS 33 THRLU
JOPFLUS 44

HEX JAM MUT, 3/4-10

(1 FER WHEEL AS8Y)

FLAT WASHER, 34

(1 PER WHEEL AS5Y )

BALL BEARING (2 PER WHEEL ASSY)
SNAP RING (2 PER WHEEL ASSY.)
BEARING SPACER

{1 PER WHEEL ASSY.)

WHEEL axLE

HEX NUT, 1-14 (1 PER WHEEL ASSY )
BAND WHEEL, DRIVE END, 24" DI&,
(1220G-48,-80)

BAND WHEEL, DRIVE END, 36° DIA.
(1220G-72)

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 5/16-18X 1 1/2
LOCK WASHER, 5/16

GAST IRON RING GEAR
(1220G-48,-60)

STEEL RING GEAR (12206-72)

BAND WHEEL, IDLE END, 24" DIA.
(1220G-48,-50)

BAND WHEEL, IDLE END, 35~ DIA.
(1220G-72)

LIMIT SWITCH, FRAME HEIGHT (1LS)
LIMIT SWITCH MOUNTING PLATE
(1220G-80,-T2)

WHEEL PLATE

SET SCREW, SOCKET HD, CUP POINT
JE-16X 1114

LOCK WATHER 152

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 1/213X 1 1/4

2

16

OEE00E-040

aa00s-

9B8007-

028006-049

EB00E-065

0S8007-017

0s800e-068

0o8006-021

Q2B00T-004

Frame Assembly

Bandsaw Blades

BLADE, &/12 81-PITCH,
11/4 X 042 X 21' (1220G-48)
BLADE, 2/3 XL,

11/4 X .042 X 21' (1220G-48)
BLADE, 213 XL,

11/2 % 050 X 21' (1220G-48)
BLADE, 812 SI-PITCH,

1104 X 042 X 238" {1220G-60)
BLADE, 2/3 XL,

1104 X 042 X 208" (1220G-50)
BLADE, 2/3 X1,

11/2 X 050 X 13'8" (1220G-560)
BLADE, 812 SI-PITGH,

1104 X 042 X 31'3* (12206-72)
BLADE, 2/3 XL,

1104 X 042 X 31°F (1220G-72)
BLADE, 2/3 XL,

11/2 X 050 X 31'3° (1220G.72)



Frame Guards

17




L= I =

23

G-048

105128

GE-045

105127

100155-001

100104001
105710

1 CalF ] =00
105709

100017-001
1000EE-002
1 0D00u-017T
100053030
100004-007

100025-001
105708

100053010
G078

102524

G-1n

105115

mane

G-11M

103133

105114

103138

102554

103185

103138

WHEEL COVER, IDLE END
(1220648 -60)

WHEEL COVER, IDLE END 25

(1220G-72)
WHEEL COVER, DRIVE END
(1220G-48,-60)

WHEEL COVER, DRIVE END 26

{(1220G-72)

MACHINE SCREW, TRUSS HD, o7

1/4-20 % 1/2
HAMDLE (2 REQ'D)

UPPER DOOR SUPPORT MOLINT-
ING BRACKET (1220G-72)

HEX NUT, 5/16-18

DOOR SUPPORT (1220G.72)
HEX MUT, 1/4-20

FLAT WASHER, 1/4

CAP SCREW, HEX, HD, 51818 X 7/8
ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1/2 [1220G-72)
CAP SCREW, HEX HD,

1/4-20 2 374 (12203-72)

LOCK WASHER, 1/4

LOWER DOOR SUPPORT
MOUNTING BRACKET [122043.-72)
ROLL PIM, 3/8 X 1 1/2 (1220G-72)
ROLLER CHANMEL GUARD,
TOF LEFT (1220G-48,-80)
ROLLER CHANKEL GUARD,
TOP RIGHT (1220G-48,-60)
ROLLER CHANMEL GUARD,
TOFLEFT & RIGHT (12208-60-72)
ROLLER GUARD FROMT,

LONG R.H. [1220G-48)

ROLLER GUARD FRONT,

LONG AH, {1220G-60,-72)
ROLLER GUARD FRONT,
SHORT R.H, (12203-48,-80,-72)
AOLLER CHANNEL GUARD,
BOTTOM L & R {1220G-48-60-T2)
ROLLER GUARD FRONT,

LONG A.H, (1220G-48)

ROLLER GUARD FRONT,

LOMG LH. {1220G-60,-72)
RCLLER GUARD, SHORT R.H.
(1220G-48,-60,-T2)

AOLLER QUARD BACK,

LONG L.H, (1220G-48)

FOLLER GUARD BACK,

LONG LH, (1220G-60,-72)
ROLLER GUARD BACK,

BHORT A.H.{1220G-48,-60,-72)

18

105113
1031149
G-047

102572
105129

ROLLER GUARD BACK,

LONG LH. (1220G-48)

ROLLER GUARD BACK,

LONG LH. (1220G60,-72)
ROLLER GUARD BACK,

SHORT LH. (1220G-48,-60,-72)
BLADE GUARD BACK (1220G-48)
BLADE GUARD BACK (1220G-50)
BLADE GUARD BACK (1220G-72)



Hydraulic System

29 30 3

i 2

v

19



1 100023008

102672

a3-314

4 108724

10021 0-005

F-148

10001 3-003
& 105725

n

G-028

T 100005000
& 100308007
2 100329001
10 100331 D2
11 100207002
12 100331-015
13 100331011
14 100203018
15 10021 8-006
16 100155001

17 1003X2-00
18 10023T-002
15 1003 -001
20 100313-003
21 100241

22 100332-003
2d 105728

24 100203-035
25 100207-003
26 100208-004
27 100331 -037
28 100238-001

LOGK NUT, NYLON, 3/4-16
FLAT WASHER, 34

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPLETE,
AFTER SN 258 (12206 - 60 - T2)

G TYPE' HYDRAULIC CYLINDER,
COMPLETE BEFORE SN 258
(12206 - 60 - T2)

G TYPE' HYDRAULIC CYLINDER,
COMPLETE (12206 - 45)

(ORDER LEFT OR RIGHT CYLINDER)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SEAL KIT
(1220G-60-72 AFTER SN 258)
REPLACEMENT PACKING FOR

G TYPE' HYDRAULIC CYUINDER
REPLACEMENT CUP LEATHER FOR
G TYPE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

(2 REQ'D. PER CYLINDER

HEX JAM NUT, 3/8-18

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER STABILIZER
(12206 - 60 - 72)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER STABILIZER
(12206 - 48 AND OLD ‘G TYPE'
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS)

CAP SCREW, FLAT HD, 3816 X 5 1/2
REDUCING BUSHING, 3/8-1/4
SWIVEL ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 1/4
HOSE ASSY, 23" LONG

PIPE TEE, 1/4

HOSE ASSY, 116" LONG

HOSE ASSY, 24° LONG

CLOSE NIPPLE, 1/4

TUBING CLAMP, 1/2

MACHINE SCREW, TRUSS HD,
1/4-20 X 1/2

HIGH PRESSURE NIFPLE, 1/4
STRAINER, ASCO 860042

HOSE ASSY, 35° LONG

SWIVEL ADAFTER, 90 DEG, 3/8 - 1/4
CHECK VALVE

{(NOTE DIRECTION OF FLOW)

HIGH PAESSURE NIFPLE, /8
HYDRALLIC PUMP,1HP-10 GAL
208-230-380-460,3.6-3.4-1.7-1.TA
CLOSE NIPPLE, 38

PIPE TEE, 3/

REDUCING BUSHING, 1/2-3/8

HOSE ASSY, 1607 LONG

CONTROL VALVE,

W/ NYLON WASHER (¥07065)

28 10T0ES
0 106134
1 10023E-003

32 100238-004
X 150ETR

34 100000017
&5 100313-001
36 100321-038
37 100000-031

S8 100523-012
&5 100321-028

Hydraulic System

NYLON WASHER (STD. W/100238-001)
NAME PLATE, WELLSAW WITH SN
PANEL WASHER

(STANDARD WITH 100238-004)
PANEL NUT

POINTER, W/ SET SCREW

MAGHINE SCREW, AD HD, 10-32 X 114
SWIVEL ADAPTER, 80 DEG, 1/4
HOSE ASSY, 7" LONG

MACHINE SCREW, AD HD,

10:92 X 1 1/2

MAGNETIC VALVE

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 125° LONG



._w:w_
@ 3
M_H
x E 3
o 30
© S
T
&)
o
| -
o o
et
o
=

21



1 105722
2 105717

3 10e18

4 100009-002

105718
108718-001
106721
108720

& 100072-002
10 F3

11 100056-010

| = @ ot

12 1000EE-008
13 100403003
14 F-271

18 F0068

16 Fo2v

17 100IES-001
18 1 ROO0-0c30

19 1005002
20 F-097

21 101189

22 1041 4-003
23 100056-001

24 100318-013
25 100056-015
26 100025-003
27 100004-026

28 1041 04-004
29 100034-003

30 100067-035
1000&8T-021

31 104103-001

a2 100835-0m1
100836

33 100056-017

34 100604-007

35 105230
105165

36 100024-D05

A7 100017003

38 100029-D04

GEAR BOX ASEY., ITEM 4 THRU 24
DRIVE SHAFT & PINIKON ASSEMBLY,
ITEM 4 THREU &

FPLLLEY SHAFT ASSEMBLY,
ITEMS 19 THRL 23

CaP SCREW,

FLAT SOCKET HD (2 REQ'D)
RETAIMER

KEY, BRASS

FINION GEAR

PINIOMN SHAFT

EXPANSION PLUG

GEAR CASE HOUSING

SOUARE KEY, DRIVE SHAFT,
e X 3ANB ¥

EMAP RIMG (2 REQ'D)

BALL BEARIMNG (2 REQD)
SPACER

DRIVEN GEAR, CAST IROM
GEAR CASE HOUSING

LOCH WASHER, 1/4 (4 REQTY)
MACHINE SCREW, RD HD,
1/4-20 X 2 1/2 (4 REQ'D)
BEARING

HELIGAL PINION GEAR

PULLEY SHAFT

BEARING

SQUARE KEY, PULLEY SHAFT,
aX1m X3

TEXACD MARFAX 'Y GREASE (B0Z)
KEY, DRIVEN PULLEY

LOCK WASHER, 3/8 (4 REQ'D)}
CAP SCREW, HEX HD,

3816 X 7/8 {4 REQ'D)

PULLEY, DAVEN, 3 STEP

SET SCAEW, SOCKET HD,

CUP POINT, 5MB-18 X 2/8

" BELT [1220-48-60)

" BELT (12204G-72)

FULLEY, MOTOR, 3 STEP
MOTOR, SHP, 208-230-480/60/3
MOTOR, SHP, 380/80/3-000

KEY (FURMISHED WITH MOTOR)
CONMECTOR, 45°, 12, TB 5342
BELT QUARD (1 2203-48-80)
BELT GUARD (1220G-72)

WIRG NUT, W WASHER (2REQD)
HEX NUT, 3/8-16

FLAT WASHER, 3/8

22

38 100004-030
40 105157
41 100008-006
42 15158
43 100063-010
44 105156-002
A5 1000020
45 105158
47 105155
49 100025005
45 100004-035

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 3816 X 1 1/2
MOTOR PLATE WELDMENT

AP SCREW, BOLUEET HD, 3/8-16 X 1
TAKE-UP BAR

ROLL PIN, 38 X 1 1/2

TAKE-LUP BLOCHK

ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/8 { 2 REQ'D)
HINGE PiM

MOTOR HINGE MOUNTING

LOCK WASHER, 12

CARP SCREW, HEX HD, 1/2-13 X1




Coolant System




102024-001
100226
102817
10021 8001
10022001

o g fd B o=

100220-007

6 100340-001
100227-04

¥ 100220012

8 100218-001
8 100000-024
10 102604

11 100246-002

12 101565-001
13 102582
102684

A4 AFSET
19 TS aT ¥

G-106

15 G074
102668

16 103184

17 103173

18 100220-010

it 100168

20 100000-010
21 102024-002
22 100246-001
23 100000-0T
24 103178

25 100042-016

COOLANT NOZZLE, IDLE END
NEEDLE VALVE

ADAPTER

HOSE CLAMP {6 REQ'D)

COCLANT HOSE, DRIVE END

707 LONG (1220G - 48 & 50)

COOLANT HOSE, IDLE EMND

52" LONG {12206 - T2)

¥ COMNECTOR, 3/8" (1220G - 48 & 60)
COPPER TUBING 3/8 X 13 3/4*

(12203 - 72)

COOLANT HOSE, DRIVE END, FEED,
73" LONG

TUBING CLAMP, 3/8

MACHINE SCREW, RD HD, 1/4-20 X 3/8
ADAPTER, COOLANT PUMP
COOLANT PUMP (1220G - 72, USE
TWO, 1220G - 48 & 60, USE ONE)
SCREEN, LOWER TANK

COOLANT TANK (12206 - 48)
COOLANT TANK (1220 - 80 - 72)

R LT A BSAL faaansm A ISE
LA AU LTSS T T, W

TWO, 1220G - 48 & 60, USE ONE)
COOLANT APRON, DRIVE END
(122005 - 48 & B0)

COOLANT DRIP PAN {12206 - 48)
COOLANT DRIP PAN (1220G - 80 & 72)
SCREEN BRACKET (12206 - 72)
SCREEN, UPPER TANK [1220G - 72)
COLLANT HOSE, DRIVE END,

70" LONG

HOSE CLIP

MACHINE SCREW, RD HD. 8-32 X 5/16
COOLANT NOZZLE, DRIVE END

PIPE STRAP

MACHINE SCREW, RD HD, 10-32 X 1/4
NOZZLE BRACKET (12204 - 72)
THUMB SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1/2

24

Coolant System



Blade Guides




1 G-343
G-3a4

G-183
1020054
101300
101186
1 OeDh e 002
101573
8 101874-001
10 100063
11 100178
12 100004-017F
13 100028-002
14 101108
16 100034-007

B =~ & im B &

16 104107

17 G-154

18 100064-001

18 100028-003

20 100004-018

21 105254
105257
1051456

22 10304-001

23 10021 8-00%

24 1001 55-001

25 G-185
26 100025-00
27 100004-023
28 102558

29 101615

30 102560
31 100034-003

42 10001 7-001

33 M-425

34 M-425

35 100073-003

36 105255
10E35E
105147

AT 100053-020

ROLLER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, L. E.
ITEMS 3 - 10LESS 4

ROLLER SUPPORT ASSEMBELY, D.E.
ITEMS 4 THRU 11

ROLLER SUPPORT, IDLE END
ROLLER SUPPOAT, DRIVE END
HEX NUT

ROLLER GUICE WASHER

BEARING

ECCENTRIC ROLLER AXLE
ROLLER AXLE, SIDE

THUMB SCREW, W/ WASHER
ROLLER AXLE, TOP

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 5/16-18 X 7/8
FLAT WASHER, 1/4

AOLLER ADJUSTER, IDLE END
SET SCREW, SOCKET HD,

CUP POINT, 516-18 X 1

ROLLER ADJUSTER, DRIVE END
MICRO SWITCH MOUNTING PLATE
CAP SCREW, WASHER HD, 5/16-18 X 1
FLAT WASHER, 516

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 5/18-18.X 1
SLIDE BAR, IDLE END {1220G - 48]
SLIDE BAR, IDLE END {1220G - &0)
SLIDE BAR, IDLE END {12206 - 72)
COOLANT NOZZLE

TUBING CLAMP, 1/2

MACHINE SCREW, TRUSS HD,
1/4-20 X 1/2

SPACER (2 REQ'D)

LOCK WASHER, 516

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 5/16-18 X 2
BLADE BRUSH BRACKET ASSEMBLY,
ITEMS 30 THRLU 35

BLADE BAUSH ANGLE ASSY.
ITEMS 32 THRU 35 (2 REQ'D)
BLADE BRUSH BRACKET

SET SCREW, SOCKET HD,

CUP POINT, 5/16-18 X 3/8

HEX NUT, 1/4-20

BLADE BRUSH ANGLE (2 REQ'D)
BLADE BRUSH, (2 REQ'D)

WELD BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1,2 (2 REQD)
SLIDE BAR, DRIVE END {1220 - 48)
SUIDE BAR, DRIVE END {12206 - &0)
SUDE BAR, DRIVE END (12208 - 72)
ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/8

38 105144
a8 100034-002

40 100034-004

41 100006-002

42 105148

&3 105150

dd 100025-004

45 T25-003

48 100004-031

47 1 (00d-(od

48 105240-000
105240-002
105240-003

d5 105241 -001
105241-002
105241 -003

Blade Guides

SLIDE BAR ADJUSTING FLATE

SET BCREW, BOCKET HD,

CUP POINT, 1/4-20 X 1/2

SET BCREW, SOCKET HD,

CUP POINT, 51618 X 1/2

CAP SCREW, FLAT HD, 3/8-16 X 1
SLIDE GUIDE

CLAMP BAR

FLAT WASHER, 3/8

LOCK WASHER, 3/

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 3/8-16 X 2

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 3/8-16 X 1
BLADE GUARD, DRIVE END [1220G-48)
BLADE GUARD, DRIVE END (1220G-80)
BLADE GUARD, DRIVE EMD [1220G-72)
BLADE GUARD, IDLE END  {12200G-48)
BLADE GUARD, IDLE END  [1220G-50)
BLADE GUARD, IDLE END  {12203-72)



27

Wheel Plate, Idle End

Frame Roller




@~ @ b W R o=

H-011
1 D003
H-013
1 00025-005
10001 7-005
R-330
H-014
100004-037
100034-024

10 T0MES-0110
11 100018-008
12 G-122

13 100028-008
14 100017-004

=i & A o W P o=

10001 -8
10002500
1052308
10047 43
G-00n
102208
100034-06

103114

ELIDE PLATE QUIDE {2 REQ'D)
CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 1/2-13 ¥ 212
SLIDE PLATE SPACER (8 REQD)
LOCH WASHER, 1/2

HEX NUT, 1/2-13

SLIDE PLATE

ADJUSTING PLATE

CAP SCREW, HEX HD, 1/2-13
SET SCREW, SOCKET HD,

CUP POINT, 3818 5 1 1/4

HEX NUT, 1-14

HEX JAM MUT, 3/4-10

TAKE-UP SCREW

FLAT WASHER, 3/4

HEX HUT, 3/d-10

HEX JAM HUT, 3/4-10
FLAT WaASHEHR Jj4
EPACER

BEARIMG

FRAME ROLLER

SPACER

SET SCREW, SOCKET HD,
CUP POINT, 3/8-16 X 3/8
ROLLER AXLE

Frame Roller



Micro-Switch Assembly

—

29




1 10518

106335
100053-021
105218
10001 9-005
100029-003
108331
106332

W~ @ o e L RS

]

10 105217

11 100063-006
12 106340

13 100000-008
14 106342

15 108341

16 100000-061
17 100543

18 106106

19 1012646
o 10EELE

21 10003002

=2 1mavz
23 100u08- 02
24 100034 0c6

25 105333
28 100015015
27 106334
28 100305-003

BLADE MICRO-SWITCH ASEY,

ITEMS 2 THRU 28

LABEL, BLADE FORCE

AOLL PIN, 316 X 7/8

HAMDWHEEL

HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-13 (2 REGD)

FLAT WASHER, 518

MICRO-SWITCH HOUSING

ELISHIMNG

CAM ASSY. ITEMS 10 THRU 12
SHAFT

ROLLPIN, 318 X 1

CAM

MACHINE SCREW, RD HD, #8-32 X 1/4
COVER PLATE

GASKET

MACHINE SCREW, RD HD, #6-32 X 7/'8
MICRO-SWITCH (2L8)

CAM FOLLOWER

SPRING
SPSIMG STUD

g S e R

SET SCHEW, SOLKET HD,

CUP POINT, 1/4-20 X 1/2

ROLLER AXLE

BEARING

SET SCHEW, SOCKET HO,

CLUP POINT, 1/4-20 X 3/4

ROLLER WORE

HEX, MUT, MACHINE SCREW, 1/4-20
MICRO-SWITCH STUD

Q-HIMNG

30

Micro-Switch Assembly



vEL ®
% ® 1
L SE =
CER© -® ® = m.
=lc
®3 =
I () -
5, | (e ) m
o) @..%_
® _ -
s oj®e (e egDo
.W__ |_m“__u m_u " u
O o 1 os®o o358
401 71 73]
A=
g i®oeoi®oe oo
L
©

[




105161
2 100677-004T
3 100577-003T

100577-005
100609-056
100629-058
100699-043
100693-057
100698-027
8 100899-012
10 100693-013
11 1006596-018T

OF =J OF W e

12 100708-011T
13 100696-017T

14 100656-014T

100649-027T

15 100761 -004
16 100690-017
17 100BET-00T
18 100867-014

100867-0n2
100867T-012
19 100867-016
20 1008eT-011

100867-010

21 100686-001
100780-008T
23 100628-020
24 100869-010

100705-018

100865-012

25 100717021
26 100811

27 100748-028
28 10071 T-014T
28 100628-006
30 100628-021

3 1TT0en -

OPERATOR CONTROL BOX
LENS, AMBER (USE W/ 1LT)
BASE ASSY., W/BULS,

EI!]. llE EFEEM | ISLT /41T
VLS LT i)

REPLACEMENT BULB FOR 1LT
LEGEND PLATE, FRAME, RAISE
LEGEND PLATE, BLADE START
LEGEND PLATE, COOLANT OFF-ON
LEGEND PLATE, FRAME, LOWER
LEGEND PLATE, BLADE STOP
LEGEND PLATE, FRAME, STOP
LEGEND PLATE, EMERGENCY STOP
PUSHBUTTOM,RAISE (5PB), BLADE
START (2PB), LOWER (4PE)
SELEGTOR SWITGH, COOLANT (188)
PUSHBUTTON, BELADE STOP

(3PE), FRAME STOP (5P8)
PUSHBUTTON SWITCH,
EMERGENCY STOP (1PE)
REPLACEMENT PUSHBUTTON

FOR 1PB

HOLE PLUG

CONTROL BOX, W/ BACK PANEL
MAGMETIC STARTER, SIZE 1 (1M + 2M)
OVERLOAD, MOTOR, M1,

P0B-230V, B5-8.24

OVERLOAD, MOTOR, M1, 480V, 4.1A
OVERLOAD, MOTOR, M1, 380V, 54
AUX CONTACTS

OVERLOAD, HYD PUME, M2,
208-Z30V, 3.83.44

OVERLOAD, HYD. PUMP, M2,
450/380V, 1.7A

GROUND CLAMP

DISCONNECT, (1 DISC)

FUSE, 154, FRS15 (3 REQ'D)
TRANSFORMER, 208 VOLTS,

1 KVA (1T)

TRANSFORMER, 230-480 VOLTS,

1 KVA (1T)

TRANSFORMER, 380 VOLTS,

1 HVA(IT

TERMINAL STRIP, 6 UNITS

PANEL CHANNEL W/COVER

17X 3" X 38"

RELAY (1CR)

FUSE CLIP {1FL, 2FU)

FUSE, FNM-10 (1FL}

FUSE, FNM-8 {2FL} COOLANT PUMP
TERMINAL STRIP, 17 UNITS

32

HE

Electrical Controls

When nrdering electrical swilches,

il ki

LT e
|L|E||“|¥ Fﬂ'l u,’ IIIEI.IIHIE.I..-I.I.JII:FI-.'J- ||ﬂ|| |E

which is printed on all switches.



—

Electrical Schematic

22 X L3N0 3WIM E X 1

1CH

| R |

1
I

1.8 LIWER
§ —oecEr 18
1 SO
15—ofo—4

TCHES
ILS uPeER

B = | 2

PLE BLADE PREGERRE
| e e |

LIMIT SHl




Floor Plan
.

I
= WNLONTT ..ihﬁu;ﬁ.%ﬁhx B
-4
n? -~ P et =05 /v _ €
— h - - I
) _7..“. __“ Paj~.,
1
| ~iqZ @70k F07 _ T 1 ¥
||||||||||||| : !
<1 L ssmpwg/ | |
= I | _ _ I _ i |
By _ i :
: | | _ _ _
| o S NI
_
® | L] o e ®
i | i
SN e+ - = W
: ] i 1 i |
“ rll++ IIIIIIIIIIIIIII _I-IIIL _
bt i [
| _ _“
“ | "
fa i it 1
= ! S
-r._!.._..“.n 1

I
_
a e s NI %
[ i 1L .k I
i .-.ﬂl = L
I e W TLF |
J ‘u___...._.h. = " Wﬁﬁ e 1mn.hm|___l
R e :




Wellsaw® Select-O-Chart

To assist in selecting the right blade and the right speed for your job!
Speed = Suggested blade speed in feet-per-minute
Feeding pressure: L = light, M = medium, H = heavy ¢ T = teeth perinch

Stock Dimenishons Up e ™ From 17 -5 Fram 3° -8~ Over &
Toath Pitch 104, B2 BMDET2.59 BB 48 A0 E Bab. M2 Sab 1 Tooth,
He" T.5.
Malerial (Anntaled| lade Sper Culting Mabe |Blsde Spee  Culling Rsle |Blade Bpee  Cutling Rate |Blade Spee  Gubting Rate |
[EFPM} |SIPM) {=FPM ISP M| |'SFPMI) | SIFMt] [SF2M) {SIPM
Carbon Soeels:
1o0E1012 250 & - 10 1] 8 - 12 280 12 - 16 250 4 - 12
1015 101& 250 B« 1 ot | g - 12 =0 12 - 18 23 oo« A2
10431085 2040 g . T s il L. 7 1S B - 10 150 & - B
105811050 204 & - & 200 B = 7 150 B - A 120 5 - B
Free Machining Beels:
118-1911 300 - 1 330 17 - 14 . 1% - 15 20 11 - 14
z-1113 304 & 1N 230 m - 1 FiL 12 - 18 20 12 = 15
1195-4932 3 T = 10 330 i - 13 275 13 - 18 T i1 - 14
113711951 aTs E - & 250 B « 40 260 2 11 i i} T - 0
1212-1313 30 B - 10 220 i - 1 i) 13 - 1% 4 M= 14
Margansse Sleels:
1320-1330 =0 5 - 7 250 5 -« B 200 B 1M 176 T - il
1151345 it 5 = 7 225 5. 7 200 T - g 178 b s B
Hickil Sseels;
2317 F ] 4 - -] 2m 4 B 200 B - T 230 g - B
24302345 - 20 2=« 1 m - & 100 Ii- 5 1 - 5
aG12-2547 Fae ] R a 200 3 - E 160 4 - [} 50 4 - B
[Fickel Chrome Steels:
53130 260 4 - & Fr ] 5 - T 30 8- 7 235 5. T
I FE3160 T 4 - B 00 4 . T 180 6 = a 150 5 = B
A310-3015 0 i- 4 150 4 - § 163 - 7 160 - &
[McyBdenuam Sieela:
40474024 i i. & 250 § « 7 50 §- & i1 §- &
A0AZ-4042 0 d = 5 ima 4 - T 250 8 - -] ral il 5 - -3
404 T7-4068 retx] 3 - 5 220 4 - & 200 B = L 180 : &
Chiome Moty Sileeis
A1 80-4140 2E0 4 - ] 250 5 - B 250 a - 1a o 1} B - &8
4142-4150 o a] 3. & 200 ] [ 200 - 7 17 4 - &
Mickel Checeme Moby Sheela:
4317-4320 20 L 25 4 B 200 - 7 170 4 - &
4337-4340 i 3 s 4 20 4 ] 2060 4 - ] 170 4 - 1
BES-A827 250 4- § 230 B T 330 6 3 o 6 - T
8530-B645 FEO 3- B 3 4 L 230 5- 7 180 4 - B
BEAT-BEGD 6] 2= d 200 k] 5 e ] 4 - B 150 - §
A715-8750 250 a - 5 23 4 « & 229 3= i 180 4 - B
93109317 i ] 1- 3 160 2 3 160 2 - 4 150 2- 3
BT 0445 =0 4« 8§ 230 4 - 5§ 30 - & 180 4 8
OT4T-OTE3 FLH 2 - 4 23 3« 5 ot ] 4 - L] 1sa 4 - 5
[ARAT-BEND 240 4 - 5 et d - & 200 5 - 7 180 4 - ]
{Hickel Bialy Slueis:
250 3 - 5 2m g - & i) 8 - 7 200 5 -
20 " 8 ) - B Fol ) = T 7o 4 -
204 3 - 5 180 = ] 1 4 - [ L] 4 -
a0 4 - @ 25D 5 « T e ] B - % 200 F- @2
0 q - ] 250 [ T 2480 T - 3 120 5 - ]
=D I 5 230 4 - & 230 a - 7 00 4 - &
180 2. 4 ] 1. 8 150 4 - B 100 - &
Chacme Wanadiem Steels;
61178310 ] 4 - 225 T 00 g8 - & 170 & -
|E145-5162 25 3 d LA 4 - 200 & = & 150 4 -
Silisan Steels:
520656260 200 2 4 180 3 - & 180 3 - B 150 - 5
SOAY-G2R3 200 i - 3 160 = 1 160 i - 4 i50 Z - 3
34

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM



Siock Dimenshons Lp o 4™ Fram 1™ =37 From 3" = & Chéet 5
Tooth Pitch 104, A EMOETE B B AIE 34 0 Sab 104,23 7 Sab., 1 Toath,
3T TS,
[Material (Anncaled)  |Biade Spee  Gulting Bale |Bade Spee Gulting Rate |Bade Spee Gotting Rate |Blade Spee | Cutleg Fals
(SFPMI SN (SFFM) {SIFME [SFFMI (SIPM] (5FFMD [SIFM]
Figh Speed Taol Gleels;
Tt T-2 130 i - % 110 F - | 08 2 - 4 50 ? - 13
T4, T-8 1id i - 2 100 i - 7 i 2 - 3 B0 f - 2
T8, T-& 110 1 =« 2 pul 1 = 2 =] 1« 2 il 1 - 2
T-15 Ba 1 Bo 1 o 1 5O 1
1 150 i- 3 140 2 - 4 120 3 - 5 L [=] F =« 4
L7 M-2 120 1= 2 112 2 = 3 1040 3 = 4 fvi] - 5
Rl M0 102 1 - 2 20 1 - 2 a0 1 - 3 &0 i - 2
e Sleels:
A2, i 2. 3 200 3. 4 150 1. 4 1@ 2. i
Oe2, e 110 1 - % 104 1 - 2 B0 1 = 2 BO 1 - 32
-7 8 i an i T X T 1
S 240 A = 4 210 4 = B 190 & = B i 4 - 5§
Qi M 3 - 4 200 4 - B D 5 - 7 150 4 - &
Hel Waork Steela:
H-12, H-1%, H-21 150 2 = 4 125 3 - 8 125 2 = 4 125 - 4
H-22, H-24, H-25 150 1 - 3 125 i- 3 135 1 - 3 125 1 -« 3
Thock Realalirg
Tool Seels:
-1 220 - 4 180 3 - E 185 i- 5 154 3 - 4
=2, B-5 170 1T - 3 150 i - 4 130 2 - M 100 1« 3
Speciy Fuspose
Tesal St
LG 200 3 - 4 B0 3 . & T 3 - 184 2 - 4
L-7 200 2 - 4 180 3 = B 150 d -« & 100 2 - 4
Etainleas Steels:
201, 302, 302, 304 120 T - 4 100 2 - 4 h =) 3 - 4 100 i - 3
05, 304F 140 2 = 120 2 = 4 =1 ¥ - & 100 2 - 4
305, 304, 310, 350 80 1 T 1 El} ¥ 60 1
314, 206, MTF a i E24] 1 0 2 4] i
A, 347 130 1 3 e 1T« 3 M) i o = i- 3
410, 420, E20F =g 1 - 3 130 1 - 3 120 2 - 4 100 | - |
416 43aF 200 i- & 180 & ] 1 b T 150 4 - E
430, 435 L] 1 « 3 L T - 4 B0 F) ] B 1« 3
440 4 B.C 120 i - 3 il i - 3 i} 2 - 4 T i - 3
A40F_ 443 150 1= 3 130 1= 3 10 2 dq 100 i - 3
17-4PH, 17-TFH 100 2= 3 &0 - 4 &0 . i} 2 = 1
A7 100 i - 2 100 i- 2 100 ¥ - 3 108 2 - 3
T Copper K25
B 100-120 350 4 = B 30 8 - 7 s E - & 2% B = 7
B 220250 250 - 4 2I5 3 - & ol 4 - B 175 3 - 5
B 210540 200 1i - 2 160 1 - 2 1410} = 3 100 i - 2
Hicksl Base ABoys:
o] k1ijil i- 2 100 1 =« 2 L1 1= z (5] 1
i Mcnal 140 2. 3 180 A | 135 - 4 = A |
K Manel 1M 1 ] i [+ 1 &0 i
HE Monel 100 1 - 3 50 I | ] - .| 50 1 2
rernesd 150 1 - F3 1040 i - 3 i - 3 B 1 - 2
Iszonal X a0 1 B 1 o I G0 1
Hastalbry A 120 1. % 1 i - 3 BS - 3 5 1. 2
Hast=dloy B 110 a - 1 1040 i = -n ] L 2 ] a s L]
Hastslloy 104 a- 1 & g - 1 0 a - 1 B0 a- i
Rl 41 50 | a0 i B 1 - 2 &0 1 - Fi
Lidim# 100 1 11 1 - 2 o0 1 - 2 o i- 2
Wiaspalog B0 i ag i - 2 Ba 1 - 2 B0 - 12
Tiganium 100 1 2 L] T - 3 100 z - 3 AH] 2 - 3
Titaniwm Aloys:
ThaAL -4PAC) Alpha Bl
Alliry 104 g - 1 H o - 1 Bd 1] 1 ™ a I
Th1408, 20H-2080 i g - ] 80 b= 1 ] =} 1 B a- 1
TH1508 100 Qs 1 80 B - 1 o LE 1 | a 1
T-EALAY 1040 a - 1 90 o - 1 ] L] 1 B0 ] 1
I;?“ Purs Tilaniem 104 a.- 1 80 o - 1 L B- 1 il G 1
35

Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM



Last Modification Date: 22 November 2011 1:24 PM

The Original........ Since 1926

Wellsaw

ﬂ
Quality Metal Cutting Bandsaws

2829 N. Burdick St.
Kalamazoo, M1 49004
Phone: 269-345-1132
Fax: 269-345-0095
website: www.wellsaw.com
email: parts@wellsaw.com

36



